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148.7813 DISCIPLINARY PROCESS.

Subdivision 1. Investigation of complaints. Upon receipt of a complaint or other
communication pursuant to section 214.13, subdivision 6, that alleges or implies a violation of
sections 148.7801 to 148.7815 by an applicant or registered athletic trainer, the board shall follow

the procedures in section 214.10.

Subd. 2. Grounds for disciplinary action. The board may impose disciplinary action as
described in subdivision 3 against an athletic trainer whom the board, after a hearing under the

contested case provisions of chapter 14, determines:

(1) has knowingly made a false statement on a form required by the board for registration or

registration renewal;

(2) has provided athletic training services in a manner that falls below the standard of care of

the profession;
(3) has violated sections 148.7801 to 148.7815 or the rules adopted under these sections;

(4) is or has been afflicted with any physical, mental, emotional, or other disability, or
addiction that, in the opinion of the board, adversely affects the person's ability to practice

athletic training;
(5) has failed to cooperate with an investigation by the board;

(6) has been convicted or has pled guilty or nolo contendere to an offense that in the opinion
of the board reasonably relates to the practice of athletic training or that bears on the athletic

trainer's ability to practice athletic training;
(7) has aided and abetted in any manner a person in violating sections 148.7801 to 148.7815;

(8) has been disciplined by an agency or board of another state while in the practice of

athletic training;

(9) has shown dishonest, unethical, or unprofessional conduct while in the practice of athletic

training that is likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the public;

(10) has violated a state or federal law, rule, or regulation that in the opinion of the board

reasonably relates to the practice of athletic training;

(11) has behaved in a sexual manner or what may reasonably be interpreted by a patient as

sexual, or was verbally seductive or sexually demeaning to a patient;
(12) has misused alcohol, drugs, or controlled substances; or

(13) has violated an order issued by the board.

Copyright © 2008 by the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



2 MINNESOTA STATUTES 2008 148.7813

Subd. 3. Disciplinary actions. When grounds for disciplinary action exist under subdivision
2, the board may take one or more of the following actions:

(1) deny the right to practice;

(2) revoke the right to practice;

(3) suspend the right to practice;

(4) impose limitations on the practice of the athletic trainer;

(5) impose conditions on the practice of the athletic trainer;

(6) impose a civil penalty not exceeding $10,000 for each separate violation, the amount of
the civil penalty to be fixed so as to deprive the athletic trainer of any economic advantage gained

by reason of the violation charged, or to discourage repeated violations;
(7) censure or reprimand the athletic trainer; or
(8) take any other action justified by the facts of the case.

Subd. 4. Reinstatement. An athletic trainer who has had registration revoked cannot apply
for reinstatement. A suspended athletic trainer shall be reinstated upon evidence satisfactory to
the board of fulfillment of the terms of suspension. All requirements of section 148.7809 to renew

registration, if applicable, must also be met before reinstatement.

History: /1993 ¢ 232 s 14
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